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Éviter :
1) Les surcharges - 2) Les mauvaises routes 3) Les accélérations brutales 
- 4) Les freinages brutaux - 5) Les chargements mal répartis - 6) Les mau-
vais arrimages - 7) Les charges trop longues - 8) Vérifier fréquemment 
l’arrimage de votre chargement.

AVERTISSEMENT IMPORTANT A LIRE AVANT UTILISATION : Notre 
porte-bagages résultant de plusieurs années d’études est fabriqué 
avec le plus soin et garanti contre tout vice de fabrication. ATTENTION 
: LE NON RESPECT DES INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE ET D’UTILISATION 
PEUT PROVOQUER LE DÉCROCHEMENT DES BARRES ET DÉGAGE LE FA-
BRIQUANT DE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ. Les constructeurs automobiles 
pouvant sans préavis changer les caractéristiques de leurs modèles, il y 
a lieu de vérifier que les contre-pattes sont suffisamment engagées de 
chaque côté sous un support métallique résistant au serrage (particu-
lièrement à l’arrière pour les véhicules à 2 et 3 portes. Aussi résistantes 
que soient nos barres, leur tenue sur le véhicule dépend de la solidité 
des points d’ancrage de celui-ci. Bien vérifier que leur résistance corres-
ponde à la charge transportée. Votre sécurité et celle des autres usagers 
est engagée sous votre entière responsabilité en cas d’incidents résul-
tants d’un mauvais montage ou d’une mauvaise utilisation des barres. 
Lire attentivement et respecter les instructions de montage. Les barres 
doivent être totalement solidaires du toit du véhicule. Le réglage des 
éléments de fixation doit être fait avec précision : se référer à la force 
de serrage préconisée sur la notice de montage. Vérifier le serrage fré-
quemment les premiers kilomètres et sur mauvaise route puis tous les 
200 km. Consulter le manuel d’utilisation de votre véhicule pour 
connaître la charge maxi sur le pavillon autorisée par le construc-
teur - Tenir compte du poids des barres. Ex.: notice constructeur ➜75 
kg barres ➜8 kg.- capacité : 75 - 8 = 67 kg uniformément répartie sur les 
deux barres - Ne jamais dépasser cette capacité, tenir compte d’autres 
charges sur les barres (ex : porte-vélo 3 kg + vélo 10 kg). Il est recom-
mandé d’ utiliser les accessoires adaptée au transport du chargement 
considéré (ex : porte-vélo, etc…). Adapter votre vitesse en fonction de la 
charge transportée. Le transport d’objets volumineux (planche à voile, 
panneaux de bois, literie, etc..) de par l’augmentation de la prise au vent 
réclame des précautions supplémentaires : Utiliser des sangles textiles 
de bonne qualité (dispositif d’arrimage intégré ou sangles accessoires 
par exemple) - Exclure tout dispositif élastique - Fixer la charge à l’avant 
du véhicule - Arrimer les sangles en nombre suffisant sur la barre . Gar-
der cette notice pour les utilisations futures.
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Vermijd :
1) Overbelasting - 2) Slechte, hobbelige wegen - 3) Snel 
optrekken - 4) Plotseling remmen - 5) Verkeerde verdeling 
van de lading - 6) Niet goed vastzetten van de lading - 7) Te-
lange lading - 8) Controleer regelmatig of uw lading goed 
vastzit.

ZEER BELANGRIJK Voor gebruik de voorschriften eerst goed 
lezen. Onze bagagedrager is, na enkele jaren studie, met de 
grootste zorg gefabriceerd en gegarandeerd tegen fabri-
cagefouten. WAARSCHUWING : INDIEN BEVESTIGING NIET 
VOLGENS DE INSTRUKTIES GESCHIEDT, IS SCHADE AAN HET 
DAK OF ZELFS VERLIES VAN DE LADING MOGELIJK. De auto-
fabrikanten kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving hun 
modellen wijzigen. Vandaar dat er vooral op gelet moet wor-
den, dat de klemplaten voldoende, aan beide kanten, onder 
een metalen steun geplaatst zijn die voldoende weerstand 
aan het spannen biedt (vooral aan de achterzijde van 2 en 3 
deurs wagens. OPGELET : Hoe sterk onze dragers ook mogen 
zijn, de bevestiging op uw auto hangt af van de sterkte van 
de vastzetpunten van de wagen. Goed kontroleren dat hun 
weerstand voldoende is voor de te transporteren last. Daar 
het aanbrengen van de drager door de gebruiker geschiedt, 
wijst de fabrikant alle aansprakelijkheid af in geval van inci-
denten die een gevolg zijn van een verkeerde plaatsing op 
het dak van de auto. - Controleer voor vertrek en na enige ki-
lometers de bevestigingen, daarna elke 200 km. - Raadpleeg 
uw auto-instructieboekje voor de maximaal toegestane 
dakbelasting. Houd daarbij ook rekening met het gewicht 
van uw dragers. (zie gebruiksaanwijzing) Bijv: Max toeges-
tane daklast ➜75Kg gewicht dragers ➜8Kg Maximaal te 
transporteren lading 75-8 = 67Kg”. Voor de te transporteren 
lading raden wij u aan de daarvoor bestemde accessoires te 
gebruiken (bijv : Fietsdrager).- Pas uw rijgedrag aan de lading 
aan- Sommige goederen (b.v. surfplanken, bedden, planken) 
vangen zeer veel wind en vereisen hierdoor speciale zorg : 
Gebruik alleen top-kwaliteit spanbanden (b.v. spanbanden) 
en vermijd elastische bagagespinnen/banden.- Gebruik vol-
doende spanbanden. Bij voorkeur een spanband van de la-
ding naar de voorbumper. Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
voor toekomstige raadpleging.
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Rules of the road :
Avoid : 1) Overloading - 2) Bad roads - 3) Quick acceleration 
- 4)Rough stops - 5) Uneven loading - 6) Improperly fastened 
loads - 7) Oversized loads - 8) Check frequently that load is 
securely fastened to the rack and the rack to the car.

WARNING : Our rack is produced with the greatest care and is 
guaranteed against any fault in materials and workmanship. 
The purchaser acknowledges that the manufacturer has no 
control over the attachment of its products to vehicles or the 
attachment of items to the manufacturer products. Accordin-
gly the manufacturer cannot assume responsibility for any 
damage to any property arising out of the improper attach-
ment or use of its products. Read and follow assembly and 
mounting instructions carefully before using products. Racks 
must be absolutely tight on the car roof. Check the security 
of fitment after a few miles and then every 100 miles on poor 
surfaces or twisting roads. Always check that brackets are 
fully engaged on each side of your car under a strong metal 
part of the bodywork (this is most important especially in the 
case of cars with only two or three doors. Check vehicle ma-
nufacturer’s handbook for maximum roof loading recom-
mendations. 150 pounds evenly distributed between front 
and rear bars are usually the maximum allowed weight. - Take 
into consideration the weight of the bars (8 kg) (e.g. vehicle 
max roof load, 75 kg - capacity 75 - 8 = 67 kg) - Never exceed 
vehicle max; roof loading capacity, also take into considera-
tion further loading on bars (e.g. cycle carrier 3 kg + cycle 10 
kg). Dedicated accessories are designed for some loads (for 
instance skis or cycle carriers) it is advised to use them when 
ever available. Adapt your traveling speed to the load being 
carried. Bulky loads (such a windsurf boards, wood panels, 
bed frames, etc.) create significant wind drag, this requires 
special attention : - Use only top quality straps (tie down sys-
tems or load straps) bungee cords must be avoided - Use an 
adequate number of straps on the rack - In case of long loads, 
tie down front end of the load to bumper. Keep these instruc-
tions for future use.
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Evitar :
1) As sobrecargas - 2) As más estradas - 3) As acelerações brutais - 4) As 
travagens brutais - 5) As cargas mal equilibradas - 6) As más arrumações 
- 7 As cargas demasiado compridas - 8) Comprove frequentemente a ar-
rumação da carga.

ADVERTÊNCIA IMPORTANTE - Ler imperativamente antes da utili-
zação  : O nosso porta bagagens é fruto de vários anos de estudos. O fa-
bricamos com extremo cuidado e o garantimos contra qualquer vicio de 
fabricação. ATENÇÃO ! O FEITO DE NÃO SE CONFORMAR ÁS INTRUCÕES 
DE MONTAGEM OU DE USO PODE LEVAR COMO CONSEQUENCIA O DE-
SENGATE DAS BARRAS E DESLIGA AUTOMAXI DE QUALQUER FORMA DE 
RESPONSABILIDADE. Considerando que os constructores acostumam mo-
dificar as caraterísticas dos seus modelos sem aviso prévio, é necessário 
assegurar-se de que as contra patas estão suficientemente metidas a cada 
lado baixo um suporte ou um apóio metálico muito resistente quando se 
aperta (particularmente á parte traseira dos veiculos de 2 ou 3 portas). Por 
muito resistentes que sejam as nossas barras a sua firmeza no veículo de-
pende da solidez dos puntos de amarração ao mesmo. Assegure-se bêm de 
que a sua resistência corresponde á carga transportada. A seguridade do 
motorista assim como a dos outros estão totalmente dependentes da sua 
responsabilidade caso de se produzirem incidentes devidos a uma mon-
tagem incorrecta ou a uma má utilização das barras. E imperativo ler com 
toda atenção e respeitar as instruções de montagem. As barras devem estar 
perfeitamente solidárias do tecto do veiculo. A adaptação dos elementos 
de fixação se tem que realizar com grande precisão apertando logo muito 
energicamente. Assegure-se que está perfeitamente apertado várias vezes 
nos primeiros quilómetros ou em más estradas, logo cada 200 quilóme-
tros. Consulte o modo de emprego do seu veiculo para conhecer a carga 
máxima no tecto autorizada pelo constructor. Ter em conta o peso das bar-
ras. Por exemplo : o constructor autoza 75 quilos, as barras pesam 8 quilos, 
a capacidade disponível é de 75 - 8 = 67 quilos uniformemente repartida 
entre as duas barras. Não ultrapasse nunca dita capacidade. Tenha em conta 
as mais cargas nas barras. Por exemplo, um porta bicicleta 3 quilos + bici-
cleta 10 quilos. Recomenda-se o uso de acessórios adaptados ao transporte 
da carga considerada (Por exemplo, porta bicicleta, etc...). Adapte a veloci-
dade á carga transportada. O transporte de objectos voluminosos (Tábuas 
de vela, panéis de madeira, camas, etc...) devido, ao aumento de resistência, 
ao vento exige precauções suplementárias : uso de correias textís de per-
feita qualidade (Dispositivo de arrumção integrado ou correias acessórias 
por exemplo). E proibido o uso de qualquer dispositivo elástico. Fixe a carga 
na diantera do veículo. Arrume as correias á barra em número suficiente. 
Guardar este manual para as utilizações futuras.
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Fahr - und BeladungshinweIse : Beim Fahren mit Dachlasten bitte unbe-
dingt beachten/vermeiden.
1) Überladung - 2) Schlechter Straßenzustand - 3) Kavalierstarts - 4) Voll-
bremsungen - 5) Einseitige Beladung - 6) Mangelhafte oder fehlende 
Spanngurte - 7) Überlange/ Überbreite Ladung : Gepäckstücke dürfen 
nicht wesentlich über die Ladefläche hinausragen (StVO). Die Ladung ist 
gleichmäßig verteilt und mit möglichst niedrigem Schwerpunkt aufzubrin-
gen - 8) Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Festigkeit der Befestigungsgurte 
und des Lastenträgers.

SEHR WICHTIG : Anleitung muß unbedingt vor de Montage gelesen wer-
den ! WARNUNG : SOLLTEN DIE GEBRAUCHS - UND BEFESTIGUNGS-ANWEI-
SUNGEN NICHT BEFOLGT WERDEN, KÖNNEN SICH BESCHÄDIGUNGEN AM 
FAHRZEUGDACH ERGEBEN ODER SOGAR ZUM VERLUST DER LADUNG 
FÜHREN. Bei «facegelifteten» Fahrzeugen kann die Paßgenauigkeit einges-
chränkt sein ; bitte beachten Sie den einwandfreien Sitz der Befestigungs-
platten. (dies ist besonders wichtig bei 2 oder 3 - türigen Fahrzeugen). 
Unsere Trägersysteme entsprechen dem aktuellen Stand der Technik aber 
ihre Stabilität auf dem Fahrzeug hängt von der Stärke des Befestigungs-
punktes ab. Deshalb überprüfen Sie sorgfältig, ob der Befestigungspunkt 
für die tragende Last stabil genug ist. Ihre Sicherheit und auch die ande-
rer Verkehrsteilnehmer unterliegt Ihrer vollen Verantwortung bei einem 
Unfall, der durch falsche Montage oder Mißbrauch des Lastenträgers verur-
sacht wird. Lesen Sie deshalb die Montageanleitung sorgfältig durch und 
befolgen Sie deren Anweisungen. Die Trägersysteme müssen unbedingt 
richtig auf dem Dach befestigt sein. Die Befestigung muß präzise und 
mit ausreichender Spannung erfolgen. Erstmals nach kurzer Fahrtstrecke, 
dann in regelmässigen Abständen (200km), die Schraubverbindungen auf 
festen Sitz prüfen. Beachten Sie auch das Handbuch des Fahrzeughers-
tellers bezüglich der maximalen Dachlast. Addieren Sie dafür Gewicht 
der Träger (8kg) und Zuladung. Wir empfehlen Ihnen nur Zubehör zu ve-
rwenden, welches für die zu transportierende Last geeignet ist. Passen Sie 
Ihre Fahrgeschwindigkeit der Ladung an. Einige sperrige Güter (Surfbrett, 
Holzlatten, etc..) erhöhen überdimensional die Zugkraft.Das beansprucht 
besondere Aufmerksamkeit  : - Benutzen Sie nur Spanngurte von bester 
Qualität (Spanngurt - Zubehör) Gummistrippen sollten vermieden werden. 
- Benutzen Sie genügend Spanngurte für Ihr Trägersystem. - Beim Transport 
von langen Gütern befestigen Sie das vordere Ende auch an der vorderen 
Stoßstange. Zuberhörteile, wie z.B. Fahrradträger, Gepäckkörbe, Skihalter, 
Boxen - müssen gemäß der entsprechenden Montageanleitung montiert 
werden. Die Anleitung zur späteren Benutzung aufbewahren.
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Kerülendő :
1) A túlterhelés - 2) A rossz utak 3) A hirtelen gyorsítások - 4) A hirte-
len fékezések - 5) A egyenetlen teherelosztás - 6) A helytelen rögzítés 
- 7) A túl hosszú rakomány - 8) Gyakran kell ellenőrizni a rakomány 
rögzítését.

HASZNÁLATBA VÉTEL ELŐTT OLVASSA EL AZ ALÁBBI FONTOS 
FIGYELMEZTETÉST : A több éves tanulmány eredményeképpen 
kifejlesztett csomagtartónkat a lehető legnagyobb gondossággal 
gyártottuk, garanciát vállalva a gyártási hibától való mentességre. 
FIGYELEM: A SZERELÉSI ÉS HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK FIGYELMEN 
KÍVÜL HAGYÁSA MIATT A TARTÓRUDAK KIAKADHATNAK, AMIÉRT 
A GYÁRTÓ NEM VÁLLAL FELELŐSSÉGET. Mivel a gépkocsigyártók 
előzetes figyelmeztetés nélkül megváltoztathatják modelljeik pa-
ramétereit, ellenőrizni kell, hogy a tartókarmok minden oldalon 
elég jól illeszkednek-e a szorításnak ellenálló fém tartószerkezet alá 
(különösen a 2 vagy 3 ajtós gépkocsik hátuljánál). Bár tartórúdjaink 
erősek, tartásuk a gépkocsin a rögzítőpontok erősségétől függ. 
Gondosan ellenőrizni kell, hogy ez utóbbiak ellenállása megfelel-e a 
szállított rakománynak. A tartórudak helytelen felszereléséből illetve 
használatából adódó balesetek esetén az Ön és a többi felhasználó 
biztonságáért kizárólag Ön a felelős. Olvassa el figyelmesen és tartsa 
be a szerelési utasításokat. A tartórudakat teljesen rögzíteni kell a 
gépjármű tetejére. A rögzítőelemek beállítását pontosan kell elvé-
gezni: vegye figyelembe a szerelési utasításban javasolt szorítóerőt. 
Az első kilométereken illetve rossz minőségű úton ellenőrizze 
gyakran a rögzítés szorosságát, a továbbiakban pedig 200 kilométe-
renként. Nézze meg gépjárműve használati kézikönyvében az utas-
térre vonatkozó a gyártó által engedélyezett maximális terhelést. – 
Vegye figyelembe a tartórudak önsúlyát. Pl.: a gyártó által megadott 
➜75 kg tartórudak ➜8 kg.- teljesítmény : 75 - 8 = 67 kg, egyenletesen 
elosztva a két tartórúdon – Soha ne lépje túl ezt a teljesítményt, ve-
gye figyelembe a tartórudakon elhelyezett egyéb rakományok súlyát 
is (Pl: kerékpártartó 3 kg + kerékpár 10 kg). Javasoljuk, hogy az adott 
rakomány szállításához használja az erre a célra kialakított kiegészítő 
tartozékokat (Pl: kerékpártartó, stb…). A sebességet a szállított 
rakománynak megfelelően kell megválasztani. A nagy felületű tár-
gyak szállításakor (vitorlás, deszkalapok, ágyak, stb..) a megnöveke-
dett légellenállás miatt fokozott óvatossággal kell eljárni: Használjon 
jó minőségű textil hevedereket (például beépített rögzítők vagy tar-
tozék hevederek ) – Rugalmas eszközök használata kizárt – Rögzítse a 
rakományt a gépjármű elején – Helyezze el a hevedereket megfelelő 
számban a tartórúdon. Őrizze meg ezt a használati utasítást későbbi 
felhasználás céljából.
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Evitare :
1) I sovraccarichi - 2) Le strade dissestate - 3) Le brusche accelerazioni 
- 4) Le brusche frenate - 5) I carichi non correttamente suddivisi - 6) I ca-
richi non bloccati in modo corretto - 7) I carichi che sporgono - 8) Veri-
ficare spesso il blocccaggio del carico.

AVVISO IMPORTANTE DA LEGGERE PRIMA DELL’USO : Il nostro 
portabagagli è stato oggetto di studi e ricerche sofisticatissime di una 
fabbricazione accurata ed è garantito contro qualsiasi difetto di fabbri-
cazione. Attenzione : l’inosservanza delle istruzioni di montaggio e 
uso puo’provocare lo sgancio delle barre nel qualE caso fabbrican-
ti si ritiene sollevata da qualsiasi responsabilita. Poiché i fabbricanti 
di autoveicoli possono modificare, senza preavviso, le caratteristiche 
dei loro modelli, verificare sempre che le controfpiastre su ogni lato 
siano sufficientemente inserite sotto un supporto metallico resistente 
al serraggio (in particolare sulla parte posteriore dei velcoli a 2 e 3 
porte). Le nostre barre sono molto resistenti, tuttavia la loro tenuta sul 
veicolo dipende dalla soliditá dei punti di ancoraggio di quest’ultimo. 
Verificare accuratamente che la loro resistenza corrisponda al carico 
trasportato. Siete totalmente responsabili della vostra sicurezza e di 
quella degli altri utilizzatori in caso di incidenti risultanti da un errato 
montaggio o uso delle barre. Leggere attentamente e seguire scrupo-
losamente le istruzioni di montaggio. Le barre devono essere assoluta-
mente solidali con il tetto del veicolo. L’aggiustaggio degli elementi di 
fissaggio deve essere eseguito con precisione ed il loro serraggio deve 
essere energico. Verificare spesso il serraggio durante i primi chilometri 
soprattutto su strade brutte - poi ogni 200 km. Consultare il manuale 
d’uso della vettura per il carico massimo ammesso dal fabbricante 
(ripartiti uniformemente su entrambe le barre).- Peso del supporti 
(6 kg). Esempio : Carico sul tetto : 75 kg Carico mas. ammesso : 75 - 8 = 
67 kg. - Per non superare mai il mas. carico ammesso sul tetto si devono 
addizionare tutti gli altri pesi. Esempio : sostegni per biciclette: 3 kg 
+ 1 bicicletta : 10 kg . Si raccomanda di utilizzare gli accessori adatti 
al trasporto del carico considerato (es : portabiciclette, ecc...). Adattare 
la velocità in funzione del carico trasportato. Il trasporto di oggetti 
voluminosi (surf, pannelli di legno, letti, etc..) a causa dell’ aumentato 
impatto con l’aria richiede l’adozione di precauzioni aggiuntive :- Usare 
cinghie in tessuto di buona qualità (dispositivo di bloccaggio integrato 
o cinghe accessori) - Evitare qualsiasi elastico- Bloccare le cinghie in 
quantità sufficiente sulla barra.- Fissare il carico sulla parte anteriore del 
veicolo. Conservare queste istruzioni per ogni ulteriore consultazione.
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Следует избегать:
1) Перегрузов - 2) Дорог в плохом состоянии 3) Резкого увеличения скорости 
- 4)  Резкого торможения - 5)  Неравномерного распределения груза на 
багажнике - 6) Плохо зафиксированного груза - 7) Перевозки слишком 
длинных грузов - 8) Необходимо регулярно проверять крепления груза.

ВАЖНОЕ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ, КОТОРОЕ НЕОБХОДИМО ПРОЧЕСТЬ 
ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ БАГАЖНИКА : Наш автомобильный багажник 
является результатом многих лет разработок, он изготовлен с высокой 
степени тщательностью и гарантирован на предмет отсутствия любых 
производственных дефектов. ВНИМАНИЕ: НЕСОБЛЮДЕНИЕ ВАМИ 
ИНСТРУКЦИЙ ПО МОНТАЖУ И ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ МОЖЕТ ПРИВЕСТИ 
К ОТКРЕПЛЕНИЮ ПЕРЕКЛАДИН И СНИМАЕТ С ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЯ 
ЛЮБУЮ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ. Производители автомобилей могут без 
предварительного предупреждения изменить характеристики тех или иных 
моделей автомобилей, поэтому необходимо убедиться в том, что скобы в 
достаточной степени выступают с каждой стороны из-под металлического 
основания, выдерживающего плотное свинчивание (особенно сзади 
для 2 или 3 дверных автомобилей). Какими бы прочными ни были наши 
перекладины, устойчивость их крепления на автомобиле зависит и от 
прочности мест креплений самого автомобиля. В этой связи необходимо 
убедиться в том, что они подходят по своим характеристикам под 
перевозимый груз. В случае возникновения несчастного случая по причине 
неправильного монтажа или неправильного использования перекладин, 
ответственность за вашу личную безопасность и безопасность пассажиров и 
водителей соседних автомобилей полностью возлагается на вас. 
Внимательно прочтите и соблюдайте инструкции по монтажу. Перекладины 
должны полностью прилегать к крыше автомобиля. Все элементы крепления 
должны быть тщательно зафиксированы и проверены: необходимо 
соблюдать параметры усилия затягивания, указанные в инструкции по 
монтажу. Регулярно проверять крепления на первых километрах пути 
и на дорогах плохого качества, далее – через каждые 200 км. Изучите 
руководство пользователя вашего автомобиля на предмет определения 
максимально допустимой производителем нагрузки на крышу. – При этом 
необходимо также учесть вес самих перекладин. Пример: информация 
производителя ➜75 кг перекладины ➜8 кг – грузоподъемность: 75 - 8 = 67 
кг, равномерное распределение груза на двух перекладинах – Ни в коем 
случае не превышать данную грузоподъемность, также учитывать прочие 
нагрузки на перекладины (например: багажник для велосипедов 3 кг + 
велосипед 10 кг). Рекомендуется использовать оборудование, подходящее 
для соответствующей нагрузки (багажник для велосипедов, др.). Соблюдайте 
определенный скоростной режим в зависимости от перевозимого груза. 
Транспортировка объемных грузов (доска для сёрфинга, деревянные 
планки, кровать, и пр.), в связи с увеличением сопротивления ветру, 
требует принятия дополнительных мер предосторожности: Использовать 
текстильные ремни хорошего качества (встроенное крепежное устройство 
или, например, дополнительные крепежные ремни) – Не использовать 
никакие эластичные ремни – Закрепить груз на передней части автомобиля – 
Закрепить груз достаточным количеством ремней к перекладине. Сохраните 
эту инструкцию для дальнейшего пользования.

RU

Evitar :
1) Las sobre cargas - 2) Las malas carreteras - 3) Las aceleraciones 
brutales 4) Los frenazos - 5) Las cargas mal repartidas - 6) Las malas 
sujeciones - 7) Las cargas demasiado largas - 8) Comprobar frecuen-
temente el estiba de su carga.

ADVERTENCIA IMPORTANTE QUE LEER ANTES USO : Nuestroporta 
equipaje resultando de varios años de estudios esta fabricado con el 
mas gran cuidado y garantizado contra cualquier vicio de fabricacion. 
OJO : No respetar las instrucciones de montaje y de uso puede provo-
car el desprendimiento de las barras y liberar a fabricante de cualquier 
responsabilidad. Como los constructores automobiles pueden sin avi-
so previo cambiar las caracteristicas de sus modelos, es conveniente 
comprobar que las bridas de anclaje estan suficientemente engancha-
das de cada lado bajo un soporte metalico resistente al aprete (par-
ticularmente en la parte trasera para los vehiculos de 2 o 3 puertas). 
Tan resistantes que sean nuestras barras, su agarre en el vehiculo de-
pende de la solidez de los puntos de anclaje de aquel. Comprobar con 
cuidado que su resistencia corresponde a la carga transportada . Su 
seguridad y la de los otros usuarios esta comprometida bajo su entera 
responsabilidad en caso de incidente resultado de un mal montaje y 
mal uso de las barras. Leer atentamente y respetar las instrucciones de 
montaje. Las barras tienen que ser totalmente solidarias del techo del 
vehiculo. El ajuste de los elementos de fijacion tiene que efectuarse 
con precision y su aprete energico. Verificar el anclaje frequentemente 
los primeros kilometros y sobre los caminos malos y despues cada 200 
km. Consultar la guía de uso de su vehiculo para conocer la maxi-
ma carga preconizada por el constructor (uniformente repartidos 
en las dos barras) - Tomar en cuenta el peso de las barras (8 Kg). ej : 
instrucciones ➜75 kg - Capacidad 75 - 8 = 67 kg - Nunca sobre pasar 
de esta capacidad, tomar en cuenta otras cargas en las barras. ej : porta 
bicicleta 3 kg + bicicleta 10 kg. Adaptar su velocidad en funccion de 
la carga transportada. Le recomendamos de utilizar los accessorios 
que se adaptan para el transporte de las cargas especificas (ej : porta 
bicicleta) El transporte de objetos voluminosos ( tabla de wind surf, 
tablero de mader, cama, etc...) por causa del aumento de la superficie 
al viento requiere mas precauciones : utilizar cintas textiles de buena 
calidad (sistema de sujecion integrado o cintos accesorios por ejem-
plo) - Excluir cualquier sistema de goma - Estibar las cintas en cantidad 
suficiente encima de la barra. Atar la carga por delante del vehiculo. 
Guardar este manual para futuras utilizaciones.
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Αποφύγετε :
1) Την υπερφόρτωση - 2) Τις οδούς που βρίσκονται σε άσχημη κατάσταση 3) Τις 
απότομες επιταχύνσεις - 4) Την απότομη επιβράδυνση του οχήματος - 5) Την 
ανομοιόμορφη κατανομή του φορτίου- 6) Την ακατάλληλη τοποθέτηση του 
φορτίου - 7) Το υπερβολικά μεγάλο (σε μήκος) φορτίο - 8) Ελέγχετε συχνά την 
τοποθέτηση του φορτίου.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΗ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ 
ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ: Οι δικοί μας χώροι αποσκευών είναι αποτέλεσμα πολυετούς 
μελέτης, κατασκευάζονται με τη μεγαλύτερη προσοχή και έχουν εγγύηση για 
κάθε είδους κατασκευαστική ατέλεια. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: ΣΤΗΝ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΠΟΥ ΔΕΝ 
ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΠΙΣΤΑ ΟΙ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΤΟΥ 
ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΠΡΟΚΛΗΘΕΙ ΑΠΟΚΟΛΛΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΧΑΡΑΣ ΟΡΟΦΗΣ 
ΤΟΥ ΑΥΤΟΚΙΝΗΤΟΥ. ΣΕ ΑΥΤΗ ΤΗΝ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ Ο ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗΣ ΔΕ ΦΕΡΕΙ 
ΚΑΜΙΑ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ. Γνωρίζοντας ότι οι κατασκευαστές αυτοκινήτων μπορούν 
να αλλάζουν τα χαρακτηριστικά των μοντέλων χωρίς προειδοποίηση, είναι 
σημαντικό να ελέγχονται τα στηρίγματα της σχάρας ώστε να είναι επαρκώς 
σφιγμένα σε κάθε πλευρά κάτω από τη μεταλλική βάση στήριξης (κυρίως στο 
πίσω μέρος για τα αυτοκίνητα με 2 ή 3 πόρτες). Παρά την ανθεκτικότητα του 
προϊόντος μας, η τοποθέτησή του εξαρτάται από την αντοχή των σημείων 
στήριξης του, στο αυτοκίνητο. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η αντοχή του ανταποκρίνεται 
στο φορτίο που μεταφέρεται. Τόσο η ασφάλεια η δική σας όσο και των άλλων 
χρηστών είναι αποκλειστικά δική σας ευθύνη, στην περίπτωση ατυχημάτων 
που προκλήθηκαν από τη μη ορθή συναρμολόγηση ή την κακή χρήση της 
σχάρας. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά και ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες τοποθέτησης. 
Οι ράβδοι θα πρέπει να είναι απόλυτα ενωμένες στο όχημα. Η ρύθμιση των 
εργαλείων στήριξης θα πρέπει να γίνεται με απόλυτη ακρίβεια: δείτε την 
ενδεικνυόμενη δύναμη πίεσης στο εγχειρίδιο των οδηγιών. Ελέγχετε συχνά τη 
στήριξη της σχάρας στα πρώτα χιλιόμετρα και όταν διασχίζετε δρόμους σε κακή 
κατάσταση. Στη συνέχεια ελέγχετε κάθε 200 χιλιόμετρα. Συμβουλευτείτε το 
εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών του οχήματός σας, για να μάθετε το μέγιστο επιτρεπόμενο 
φορτίο στην οροφή, σύμφωνα με τον κατασκευαστή του. – Συνυπολογίστε 
το βάρος της σχάρας. Για παράδειγμα: επιτρεπόμενο βάρος σύμφωνα με τον 
κατασκευαστή «75 kg» σχάρα «8 kg».- μέγιστο επιτρεπόμενο φορτίο: 75 - 8 = 
67 kg ομοιόμορφα κατανεμημένο στις δύο ράβδους- Να σέβεστε πάντα αυτό 
το όριο και να συνυπολογίζετε τα υπόλοιπα φορτία που βρίσκονται στη σχάρα 
(π.χ. : σχάρα ποδηλάτου 3 kg + ποδήλατο 10 kg). Συστήνεται η χρήση των 
κατάλληλων αξεσουάρ για τη μεταφορά κάθε φορτίου (π.χ. : σχάρα ποδηλάτου, 
κτλ.). Προσαρμόστε την ταχύτητά σας, βάση του φορτίου που μεταφέρεται. 
Η μεταφορά αντικειμένων μεγάλου όγκου (σχεδία windsurf, ξύλινες σανίδες, 
παπλώματα κτλ.) μπορεί να επηρεασθεί από τον άνεμο. Για αυτό το λόγο 
θα πρέπει να ληφθούν επιπρόσθετα μέτρα ασφαλείας: χρησιμοποιείστε 
υφασμάτινους ιμάντες καλής ποιότητας (π.χ. συσκευή μεταφοράς φορτίου 
ή επιπρόσθετοι ιμάντες) – Αποφύγετε κάθε είδους λαστιχένια εξαρτήματα – 
Τοποθετήστε το φορτίο στο μπροστινό μέρος του οχήματος – Τοποθετήστε 
τον κατάλληλο αριθμό ιμάντων στη σχάρα. Φυλάξτε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο 
οδηγιών για μελλοντικές χρήσεις.
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Zasady na drodze : Unikaj : 1) Przeładowania - 2) Złych dróg 
- 3) Gwałtownego przy´spieszania - 4) Ostrego hamowania - 5) 
Nierównego załadowania - 6) Niedokładnie przytwierdzonych 
ładunków - 7) Nadwy-miarowych ładunków - 8) Sprawdzaj 
regularnie, czy ładunek jest wła´sciwie zamocowany do 
bagažnika, a bagažnik do samochodu.

OSTRZEŽENIE : Nasz bagažnik jest produkowany z największą 
stranno´scią i posiada gwarancje dotyczące wad materiałowych 
i produkcyjnych. Producent nie ma kontroli nad montažem jego 
produktów na samochodach i montažem akcesorii do jego pro-
duktów. Zgodnie z powyžszym producent nie može ponosi’c 
odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia wynikające z 
niewłasciwego zamocowania lub užytkowania tych produktów.
Przeczytaj uwažnie i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją montažu 
zanim užyjesz produkt. Bagažnik musi by’c dokładnie 
przytwierdzony do dachu samochodu. Sprawdž mocowanie 
po kilkunastu kilometrach, a następnie po každych 200 km 
na złych nawierzchniach i krętych drogach. Zawsze sprawdzaj 
czy kontrła dnie umieszczone pod mocną, metalową czę’scią 
nadwozia (jest to szczególnie wažne w przypadku samocho-
dów dwu- i trzydrzwiowych). Sprawdź w ksiąžce samochodu 
jakie jest maksymalne dopuszczalne obciąženie dachu. 75 
kg równomiernie rozmieszczone pomiędzy przednią a tylną 
belką jest zazwyczaj maksymalnym obciąženiem dachu. Weź 
pod uwagę cięžar belek - 8 kg co daje : 75 kg (max obciąženie 
dachu) minus 8 kg = 67 kg. Nigdy nie przekrazaj maksymal-
nej ładownosci biorąc pod uwagę inne obciąženia belek (np. 
rowery ok. 10 kg, uchwyt rowerowy 3 kg). Przystosuj prędko’ 
s ’c podróžowania do bagažu, który przewozisz. Duže ładunki 
(takie jak : deska windsurfingowa, płyty drewniane, ramy łóžek 
etc) powodują odczuwalne, znaczne zawirowania powietrza, 
wymaga to specjalnej uwagi. Užywaj tasm najwyžszej jako‘sci, 
które posiadają zabezpieczenia. Užywanie ta´sm gumowych 
jest zabronione. Užyj odpowiedniej ilo’sci tasm - w przypadku 
długich ładunków przymocuj jego przedni koniec do zderzaka 
samochodu. Zachować instrukcję w przypadku użytkowania w 
przyszłości.
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Advarsel: tagbøjler - důležité informace pro střešní zahrádku - Atenţionări cu privire la suporturile de biciclete montate pe acoperişul autovehiculului - Perspėjimai dėl„ROFF“ stelažų - Brīdinājumi jumta
bagāžas lietošanā - Roffraami hoiatussedel - Upozornenia týkajuce sa strešných tyčí - Opozorila za krovni nosilec - Upozorenja za šipke za krov - Upozorenja za nosač na rovu - Dikkat edilmesi konular

Undgå: 
1) A túlterhelés - 2) A rossz utak 3) A hirtelen gyorsítások - 4) A 
hirtelen fékezések 5) A egyenetlen teherelosztás - 6) A helytelen 
rögzítés - 7) A túl hosszú rakomány - 8) Gyakran kell ellenOErizni 
a rakomány rögzítését. 

VIGTIGADVARSEL - BØR LÆSES INDEN BRUG : Disse tagbøjler, 
som er resultatet af flere års produktudvikling, er fremstillet ud 
fra de bedste metoder og garanteret mod fabrikationsfejl. VIG-
TIGT: SÅFREMT INSTALLATIONS- OG BRUGSVEJLEDNINGEN IKKE 
OVERHOLDES, KAN DET MEDFØRE, AT TAGBØJLERNE FALDER AF. 
FABRIKANTEN KAN IKKE HOLDES ANSVARLIG HERFOR. Da bilfa-
brikanterne uden varsel kan ændre på deres modellers udform-
ning, er det vigtigt at kontrollere, at beslagene på begge sider af 
bilen sidder ordentligt fast under en metalholder, der er tilstræk-
kelig holdbar til at kunne tåle at bøjlerne strammes fast. Selvom 
vores tagbøjler er meget solide, afhænger deres holdbarhed af 
bilens forankringspunkter. Kontroller at disse forankringspunk-
ters styrke kan holde til den transporterede last. Det er brugerens 
eget ansvar at beskytte sig selv og andre personer mod skade, 
som kan forvoldes som følge af en forkert montering eller brug 
af tagbøjlerne. Læs installationsvejledningen omhyggeligt igen-
nem, og følg den nøje. Bøjlerne skal sidde helt tæt til bilens tag. 
Justeringen af fastspændingselementerne skal udføres med 
nøjagtighed: se de anbefalede stramningsmomenter i installa-
tionsvejledningen. Kontroller ofte de første kilometer, at bøjlerne 
er strammet ordentligt til (især hvis vejene er dårlige) og derefter 
efter hver 200 km. Læs bilens brugsvejledning for at kende 
fabrikantens maksimalt tilladte belastning på taget. Husk at 
medregne bøjlernes vægt! F.eks. bilfabrikantens brugervejled-
ning <75 kg bøjler <8 kg.- Kapacitet: 75 - 8 = 67 kg jævnt fordelt 
på de to bøjler. Denne belastning må aldrig overstiges. Medregn 
altid andre belastninger på bøjlerne (f.eks.: cykel-holder 3 kg + 
cykel 10 kg). Vi anbefaler, at der altid bruges passende trans-
portudstyr til lasten (f.eks.: cykel-holder osv.). Tilpas din kørsel 
i forhold til den transporterede last. Transport af voluminøse 
genstande (windsurf, træpaneler, seng o. lign.) kræver særlige 
forholdsregler grundet vindens påvirkning: Brug tekstilremme 
af god kvalitet (f.eks. med påsyede eller løstsiddende spænder). 
Brug ingen elastikker. Fastgør lasten fortil på bilen. Gem denne 
brugsvejledning til senere brug.

DK

Predchádzajte: 
1) Preťaženiam - 2) Zlým cestám 3) Veľkým zrýchleniam - 4) Náhlemu 
brzdeniu 5) Zle rozloženej záťaži - 6) Zle usporiadanej záťaži - 7) Príliš 
dlhým bremenám - 8) Často si overujte usporiadanie vášho nákladu. 

DÔLEŽITÉ UPOZORNENIE: ČÍTAJTE PRED POUŽITÍM Nás batožinový 
nosič sa po viacročnom vývoji vyrába s veľkou starostlivosťou a 
zárukou proti akejkoľvek výrobnej vade. POZOR: NEDODRŽANIE 
MONTÁŽNYCH A POUŹÍVATEĽSKÝCH INŠTRUKCIÍ MÔŽEM MAŤ ZA 
NÁSLEDOK SŇATIE TYČÍ ZA ČO VÝROBCA V ŽIADNOM PRÍPADE NEZO-
DPOVEDÁ. Keďže automobiloví konštruktéri môžu bez predošlého 
upozornenia meniť charakteristiky svojich modelov, je potrebné si 
overiť či sú úchytky dostatočnej zasunuté z každej strany pod kovový 
držiak odolný voči utiahnutiu (predovšetkým v zadnej časti pre 2 a 
3 dverové vozidlá. Aj napriek vysokej odolnosti našich tyčí závidí ich 
výdrž na vozidle od pevnosti ich kotevných bodov. Overte si pozorne 
či ich odolnosť súhlasí s prevážaným bremenom. Vaša bezpečnosť ako 
aj bezpečnosť ostatných pasažierov je v prípade nehody spôsobenej 
nesprávnou montážou či nesprávnym používaním tyčí Montážne po-
kyny si veľmi pozorne prečítajte a dodržiavajte ich. Tyče musia byť ab-
solútne pevné voči streche vozidla. Nastavenie upevňovacích súčastí 
je potrebné vykonajte s veľkou presnosťou: overte si silu utiahnutia 
odporúčanú v montážnom návode . Často overujte utiahnutie najmä 
počas prvých kilometrov ako aj na zlej ceste, následne každých 200 
km. Pre maximálnu konštruktérom povolenú záťaž na streche si 
prečítajte používateľskýmanuál vášho vozidla – Berte do úvahy aj 
hmotnosť tyčí. Napr. : poznámka konštruktéra ‹75 kg tyče ‹8 kg.- kapa-
cita: 75 - 8 = 67 kg presne rozložené na dve tyče- Nikdy nepresahujte 
túto kapacitu,myslite na ostatné záťaže na tyčiach (ex : nosič bicykla 3 
kg + bicykel 10 kg). Odporúčame použiť príslušenstvo prispôsobené 
preprave konkrétnej záťaže (napr.: nosič bicykla, atď…). Rýchlosť jazdy 
prispôsobte prepravovanej záťaži. Preprava objemných predmetov 
(surf, drevené panely, postele, atď..) svojim zvýšeným odporom vzdu-
chu vyžadujú doplňujúce opatrenia: Používajte kvalitné textilné pásy ( 
napr. integrované nakladacie zariadenia alebo pásy v príslušenstve) – 
Vylúčte akékoľvek elastické zariadenie – Upevnite bremeno v prednej 
časti vozidla – Pásy na tyč zaveďte v dostatočnom počte. Tento návod 
si odložte pre ďalšie použitie.
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Vyhýbejte se : 
1) Nadměrnému zatížení - 2) Špatným cestám 3) Prudkému zrychlení 
- 4) Prudkému brždění 5) Nerovnoměrně rozloženému nákladu - 
6)  Nedostatečnému upevnění nákladu - 7) Nakládání příliš dlouhých 
předmětů - 8) Často a důkladně kontrolujte upevnění nákladu. 

TATO DŮLEŽITÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ 
PŘEČTĚTE  : Naše střešní zahrádka je výsledkem dlouholetého 
výzkumu. Vyrábí se s maximální péčí, takže zaručujeme naprostou ab-
senci výrobních chyb. POZOR: NEDODRŽOVÁNÍ POKYNŮ NA SESTAVENÍ 
A POUŽÍVÁNÍ MŮŽE VÉST K POŠKOZENÍ ZAHRÁDKY, ZA COŽ VÝROBCE 
NENÍ ZODPOVĚDNÝ. Vzhledem k tomu, že automobiloví konstruktéři 
mohou náhle měnit parametry svých vozů, ověřte si, že jsou úchyty za-
hrádky ze všech stran pevně přichyceny ke kovové podložce a že odolají 
tlaku (hlavně v zadní částí dvou a třídveřových vozů). Pevnost přichycení 
zahrádky a její stabilita na automobilu záleží na pevnosti a stabilitě části 
vozu, na kterou zahrádku umisťujete. Důkladně si ověřte, že pevnost 
přichycení odpovídá převáženému nákladu. Bezpečnost vás i ostatních 
pasažérů spadá plně pod vaši zodpovědnost v případě špatného 
uchycení či špatného používání zahrádky. Přečtěte si pozorně návod k 
obsluze. Jeho pokyny plně respektujte. Konstrukce zahrádky musí být 
naprosto pevně přichycena ke střeše vozu. Nastavení příchytným prvků 
provádějte s maximální důkladností a zvýšenou pozornost věnujte síle 
tlaku zmiňované v návodu k sestavení. Upevnění zahrádky i nákladu 
kontrolujte častěji a důkladněji během prvních kilometrů jízdy a během 
jízdy na nekvalitním povrchu. Jinak každých 200 kilometrů. Prostudu-
jte i návod k používání svého vozu, kde se dozvíte maximální po-
volenou zátěž doporučenou výrobcem. Nezapomínejte na samotnou 
váhu zahrádky. Např.: poznámka výrobce <75kg zahrádka <8kg – povo-
lená nosnost: 75 – 8 = 67kg nákladu rovnoměrně rozloženého na celou 
zahrádku. Tuto doporučenou maximální nosnost nikdy nepřekračujte a 
počítejte i s dalším nákladem, který chcete na střeše vézt (např.: nosič 
na kolo 3kg + kolo 10kg). Doporučujeme používat zařízení specia-
lizované na převoz příslušného nákladu (např. nosič na kolo apod. ...) 
Přizpůsobte svou rychlost převáženému nákladu. Přeprava rozměrných 
předmětů (surf, dřevěné panely, lůžka apod. ...) vyžaduje kvůli 
zvýšenému odporu zvláštní opatření: používejte kvalitní, pevné látkové 
popruhy (integrovaný systém upevnění nebo popruhy dodávané jako 
součást příslušenství). Nepoužívejte elastický systém upevnění. Náklad 
upevněte i na přední části vozu. Použijte dostatečné množství popruhů. 
Uschovejte si toto doporučení pro budoucí použití.

CZ

PRAVILA NA CESTI : 
Preprečite: 1) Preobremenjevanje- 2) Slabe ceste - 3) Naglo 
pospeševanje - 4) Naglo zaustavljanje - 5) Neenakomerno obremeni-
tev 6) Nepravilno pritrjen tovor - 7) Prevelik tovor - 8) Pogosto preve-
rite, ali je tovor dobro pritrjen na nosilec ter ali je nosilec dobro pritrjen 
na avtomobil. 

OPOZORILO : Naš nosilec je izdelan z največjo natančnostjo ter ima 
garancijo za kakršnekoli napake v materialu ali izdelavi. Kupec potrjuje, 
da proizvajalec nima nadzora nad pritrjevanjem njegovih izdelkov na 
vozila ali proizvodov na njegove produkte. Zaradi tega proizvajalec ni 
odgovoren za kakršnekoli okvare lastnine, ki bi bile posledica nepravil-
nega pritrjevanja ali uporabe njegovih produktov. Pred uporabo izdel-
ka natančno preberite navodila in upoštevajte nasvete za sestavljanje 
in pritrjevanje. Nosilci morajo biti popolnoma pritrjeni na streho avto-
mobila. Preverjajte, ali je oprema dobro pritrjena in sicer prvič po 15 
km (10 miljah), nato pa na vsakih 150 km (100 milj) na neprimernih 
površinah in ovinkastih cestah. Vedno preverite, ali so podporniki 
dobro pritrjeni na vsaki strani Vašega avtomobila oziroma pod 
čvrstimi kovinskimi deli karoserije (to je najpomembneje še pose-
bej v primeru avtomobilov s samo dvoje ali troje vrat. Preverite 
v priročniku proizvajalca vozila, katere so priporočljive maksimalne 
obremenitve strehe. Običajno je dovoljena maksimalna obremenitev 
približno 68 kg (150 funti), ki mora biti enakomerno razporejena na 
sprednjih in zadnjih prečkah. – Upoštevajte tudi težo prečk (8 kg) (npr. 
maksimalna obremenitev strehe vozila je 75 kg - kapaciteta 75 - 8 = 
67 kg) – Nikoli ne prekoračite maksimalne obremenitve vozila, obre-
menitvenih kapacitet na vozilu. Pri obremenjevanju prečk upoštevajte 
tudi težo samih prečk (npr. nosač za kolesa 3 kg + kolo 10 kg). Za ne-
katera bremena je dizajnirana dodatna oprema (npr. nosilci za smuči 
ali kolesa): Priporočamo njihovo uporabo, kadar je le mogoče. Prila-
godite hitrost vaše vožnje bremenu, ki ga prevažate. Obsežni tovori 
(na primer deske za deskanje, lesene plošče, posteljni okviri in drugo) 
prispevajo k velikemu uporu vetru, na kar moramo biti še posebej po-
zorni: - Uporabljajte samo najkakovostnejše jermene (jermene za pri-
vezovanje bremen)- (ne smete uporabljati jermenov za bungee jum-
ping) – Uporabite primerno število jermenov na nosilcu – v primeru 
dolgih bremen privežite sprednji del bremena na odbojnik. Shranite 
ta navodila za prihodnjo uporabo.
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Pe şosea: 
Evitaţi: 1) Supraîncărcarea – 2) Drumurile neasfaltate – 3) Accelerarea 
rapidă– 4) Opririle bruşte – 5) Încărcarea inegală – 6) Încărcăturile 
care nu sunt ancorate corespunzător- 7) Încărcăturile supradi-
mensionate – 8)  Verificaţi frecvent dacă încărcătura este ancorată 
corespunzător pe suport, iar suportul pe maşină. 

ATENŢIE: Suportul nostru este produs cu multă grijă şi prezintă 
garanţie contra oricăror defecţiuni datorate manoperei sau materiale-
lor. Cumpărătorul confirmă faptul că producătorul nu se face vinovat 
de montarea produselor sale pe autovehicul sau de montarea altor 
produse pe produsele producătorului. În acelaşi mod, producătorul 
nu îşi asumă responsabilitatea pentru nici un fel de distrugere a bu-
nurilor rezultând din montarea sau folosirea necorespunzătoare a 
produselor sale. Citiţi şi urmaţi cu atenţie instrucţiunile de montare 
şi ancorare înainte de utilizarea produselor. Suporturile trebuie să fie 
perfect etanşe pe acoperişul autovehiculului. Verificaţi siguranţa şi 
etanşeitatea după câteva mile, iar apoi tot la 100 de mile pe drumuri 
neasfaltate sau care prezintă curbe. Verificaţi întotdeauna consolele. 
Acestea trebuie să fie perfect conectate pe fiecare parte a autovehi-
culului sub o parte metalică puternică a caroseriei (acest lucru este 
mai important în cazul autovehiculelor cu două sau trei uşi). Verificaţi 
în manualul producătorului autovehiculului recomandările privind 
încărcătura maximă pe care o suportă acoperişul. 150 de livre distri-
buite în mod egal între barele din faţă şi spate reprezintă de obi-
cei greutatea maximă permisă. - Luaţi în calcul greutatea barelor 
(8 kg) (de exemplu, încărcătura maximă pe acoperişul autovehicului, 
75 kg - capacitatea 75-8 = 67 kg) – Nu depăşiţi niciodată capacita-
tea maximă a încărcăturii acoperişului, luaţi de asemenea în calcul 
încărcătura de pe bare (de ex, suportul de biciclete 3 kg + bicicleta 
10 kg). Există accesorii speciale care sunt proiectate pentru anumite 
încărcături (de exemplu, pentru schiuri sau suporturi de biciclete). 
Este indicat să le folosiţi ori de câte ori este nevoie. Adaptaţi viteza 
cu care călătoriţi la încărcătura de pe acoperiş. Încărcăturile volumi-
noase (precum plăcile de surf, scheletele de pat etc.) produc curenţi 
de aer, acest lucru necesitând atenţie mărită: - folosiţi doar chingi de 
cea mai bună calitate (chingi de ancorare sau chingi de sarcină), nu 
folosiţi corzi de bungee. – Folosiţi un număr corespunzător de chingi 
pe suport. – În cazul încărcăturilor lungi, ancoraţi partea din spate 
a încărcăturii de bara de protecţie. Păstraţi instrucţiunile pentru 
consultarea lor ulterioară
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IZBJEGAVATI : 
1) Preopterećenje- 2) Loše ceste 3) Nagla ubrzanja - 4) Nagla kočenuja 
5) Neravnomjerno raspoređeno opterećenje - 6) Loše postavljanje 
- 7)  Predugačak teret - 8) Često provjeravati kako ste postavili 
opterećenje. 

VAŽNO UPOZORENJE ZA PROČITATI PRIJE UPORABE: Naš 
nosač prtljage koji je rezultat višegodišnjeg proučavanja proizve-
den je uz puno pažnje te ima garanciju na sve tvorničke greške. 
PAŽNJA : NEPOŠTIVANJE UPUTA O POSTAVLJANJU I UPORABI MOŽE 
PROUZROČITI DA SE ŠIPKE OTKVAČE PRI ČEMU SE PROIZVOĐAČA 
OSLOBAĐA SVAKE ODGOVORNOSTI. Budući da proizvođači automo-
bila mogu bez prethodnog upozorenja izmijeniti karakteristike svojih 
modela, treba provjeriti da su držači za prihvaćanje tereta dovoljno 
utaknuti sa svake strane ispod metalnog nosača koji je otporan na 
zatezanje (naročito na stražnjem dijelu za vozila sa 2 i 3 vrata.) Koliko 
god bile čvrste naše šipke, njigov čvrstoća na vozilu ovisi o izdržljivosti 
njegovih točaka za učvršćivanje Dobro provjeriti da njihova čvrstoća 
odgovara teretu koji se prevozi. Vaša sigurnost kao i sigurnost ostalih 
korisnika je isključivo i potpuno vaša odgovornost u slučaju nezgode 
prouzročene nepravilnim postavljanjem ili nepravilnim korištenjem 
šipki. Pomno pročitati i poštivati upute o postavljanju. Šipke moraju 
biti potpuno kompatibilne sa krovom vozila. Podešavanje elemenata 
za učvršćivanje mora se precizno izvesti : sukladno snazi za zatezanje 
preporučenoj na uputama za postavljanje. Često provjeravati zategnu-
tost tijekom prvih kilometara i na lošoj cesti, a potom svakih 200 km.. 
Proučiti priručnik proizvođača o uporabi vašeg vozila kako bi sa-
znali na najveću krovnu nosivost – Paziti na težinu šipki. Primjer: 
naputak proizvođača ‹75 kg šipke ‹8 kg.-nosivost-: 75 - 8 = 67 kg ra-
vnomjerno raspoređeno na dvije šipke – Nikad ne prijeći ovu nosivost, 
paziti na ostali teret na šipkama (primjer : nosač za bicikle 3 kg + bicikla 
10 kg). Preporuča se uporaba dodatne opreme prilagođene transportu 
opterećenja koji se prevozi (primjer : nosač za bicikle, itd…). Prilagoditi 
vašu brzinu prema teretu kojeg vozite. Transport glomaznih predmeta 
(daska za jedrenje, drvene ploče, posteljina, itd..) zbog povećanja ot-
pora na vjetar zahtijeva dodatan oprez: Koristiti kvalitetne platnene 
remene (s ugrađenim uređajem za postavljanje ili na primjer remene 
dodatne opreme) – Ne koristiti nikakav elastični element –Pričvrstiti 
teret na prednji dio vozila – Postaviti dovoljan broj remena na šipku. 
Čuvati ove upute za daljnju uoporabu.
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Kelio taisyklės: 
Venkite: 1) perkrauti - 2) blogų kelių - 3) staigiai didinti greitį - 4) stai-
giai stabdyti - 5) netolygiai pakrauti krovinį - 6) netinkamai pritvir-
tinti krovinį - 7) gabenti per didelį krovinį - 8) nuolat tikrinkite, ar kro-
vinys yra gerai pritvirtintas prie stelažo, o stelažas – prie automobilio. 

PERSPĖJIMAS.: Mūsų stelažas yra pagamintas itin kruopščiai. Mes 
garantuojame tiek medžiagų, tiek darbo kokybę. Pirkėjas pripažįsta, 
kad gamintojas nekontroliuoja priemonių, kuriomis jo produktai 
tvirtinami prie automobilių ar krovinys tvirtinamas prie jo pagamintų 
produktų. Atitinkamai gamintojas negali prisiimti atsakomybės už 
bet kokio turto sugadinimą dėl to, kad jo produktai yra naudojami 
netinkamai arba dėl to, kad yra naudojamos netinkamos tvirtinimo 
priemonės. Prieš pradėdami naudoti produktus, atidžiai perskai-
tykite surinkimo ir montavimo taisykles bei jomis vadovaukitės. 
Stelažai turi būti labai tvirtai pritvirtinti prie automobilio stogo. 
Nuvažiavę kelis kilometrus, patikrinkite tvirtinimo saugumą, vėliau 
šią procedūrą kartokite kas 160 kilometrų važiuojant prastais ar 
vingiuojančiais keliais. Visuomet patikrinkite, ar laikytuvai yra gerai 
pritvirtinti po tvirta korpuso metaline dalimi abiejose jūsų automo-
bilio pusėse (tai yra itin svarbu, ypač jeigu jūsų automobilis turi dve-
jas ar trejas duris). Automobilio stogo maksimalaus apkrovimo 
rekomendacijų ieškokite automobilio gamintojo instrukcijose. 
Paprastai didžiausią leistiną apkrovą sudaro apie 70 kilogramų, to-
lygiai paskirstytų tarp priekinio ir galinio strypo. Atsižvelkite į strypų 
svorį (8 kg) (pvz., maksimali stogo apkrova yra 75 kg, taigi 75 – 8 = 67 
kg). Niekuomet neviršykite automobilio didžiausios leistinos stogo 
apkrovos, be to, atsižvelkite į papildomas prie strypų montuojamų 
konstrukcijų svorį (pvz., rėmas dviračiams gabenti, 3 kg + dviračio 
svoris – 10 kg). Tam tikriems kroviniams (pavyzdžiui, dviračiams ar 
slidėms) gabenti yra skirti specialūs priedai, kuriuos rekomenduo-
jama naudoti, jei tik įmanoma. Važiavimo greitį derinkite prie ga-
benamo krovinio. Dideli kroviniai (pavyzdžiui, banglentės, medžio 
plokštės, lovos rėmai ir pan.) sukuria nemažą oro pasipriešinimą. 
Naudokite tik aukščiausios kokybės tvirtinamąsias virves (specialias 
sistemas kroviniui pririšti ar tvirtinamuosius diržus), gumų naudoti 
nepatartina. Kroviniui prie stelažo pritvirtinti naudokite reikiamą 
kiekį diržų. Jei krovinys yra ilgas, jo priekį pririškite prie buferio. 
Išsaugokite šias instrukcijas ateičiai.
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Pravila na cesti: 
Izbegavajte: 1) Prenatrpavanje - 2) Loše ceste - 3) Naglo ubr-
zavanje - 4)Grubo kočenje - 5) Neravnomeran utovar - 6) Te-
ret koji nije privezan na odgovarajući način - 7) Prekomerne 
težine - 8)  Često proverite da li je teret čvrsto privezan za 
nosač, a nosač za kola. 

UPOZORENJE : Naš nosač je proizveden sa najvećom pažnjom 
i osiguran je od bilo kakvih grešaka u materijalima i proizvod-
nji. Kupac shvata da proizvođač nema nikakve kontrole nad 
vezivanjem svojih proizvoda za vozilo ili njegove pojedine de-
love. U skladu s time, proizvođač ne može biti odgovoran za 
bilo kakvu štetu koja nastaje neodgovarajućim vezivanjem ili 
neodgovarajućom upotrebom njegovih proizvoda. Pre upo-
trebe, pažljivo pročitajte i sledite opšte instrukcije i instruk-
cije za montažu. Nosači moraju biti pričvršćeni za krov kola. 
Nakon deset kilometara, proverite koliko je oprema sigurna, 
a onda na svakih 100 km., na lošim površinama i zavijenim 
cestama. Uvek proverite da su podupirači u punoj funkciji 
na obe strane kola pod jakim metalnim delom karoserije ( 
ovo je najvažnije posebno kod kola sa samo dvoja ili troja 
vrata). Proverite proizvođačev vodič za preporuke po pitanju 
maksimalne težine koju krov može podneti. Težina od 68 kg., 
ravnomerno raspoređena između prednje I zadnje poluge, 
najčešće je najveća dozvoljena težina. Uzmite u obzir i težinu 
poluga ( 8 kg.). ( Npr. maksimalna težina 75 kg. – kapacitet 
75 -8 = 67 kg.). Nikada ne prelazite maksimalnu težinu krova 
na vozilu, uzmite u obzir dalju težinu na polugama ( npr. gu-
vernala 3 kg + bicikl 10 kg. ). Postoji alat dizajniran samo za 
određenu težinu ( npr. skutere ili guvernale) te je preporučeno 
da se koristi kada god je dostupan. Prilagodite brzinu vožnje 
težini koju nosite. Veliki tereti ( kao što su daske za surfanje, 
drvene ploče, okviri za ležišta, itd. ) stvaraju veliki otpor vetra 
što zahteva posebnu pažnju: - Koristite samo kajševe visoke 
kvalitete ( sisteme koji se vezuju odozdo ili teretne kajševe) 
dok se elastična užad mora izbegavati – Koristite adekvatan 
broj kajševa na nosaču – u slučaju tereta dugačkih po dužini, 
podvežite prednji i zadnji deo tereta do amortizera. Sačuvajte 
ove upute za buduću upotrebu.

YU

Pārvadāšanas noteikumi: 
Izvairīties no: 1) pārslodzes - 2) sliktiem ceļiem - 3) strauja ātruma 
- 4)  straujas apstāšanās - 5) nelīdzenas kravas - 6) nepietiekami 
nostiprinātas kravas - 7) pārāk lielas kravas - 8) regulāri pārbaudiet 
vai krava ir droši piestiprināta bagāžas statīvam un statīvs mašīnai. 

BRĪDIN JUMS: Mūsu jumta bagāžnieks ir veidots ar vislielāko 
rūpību un ir nodrošināts pret nepilnībām materiālā un apdarē. 
Pircējs var atzīt, ka ražotājam nav nekādas varas pār to kā 
izstrādājums tiek pievienots transporta līdzeklim vai to kā atsevišķi 
priekšmeti tiek piestiprināti šim izstrādājumam. Tādējādi ražotājs 
nevar uzņemties atbildību par jebkādiem īpašumam nodarītajiem 
bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizi piestiprinot vai nepareizi lietojot 
to izstrādājumus. Pirms produktu lietošanas rūpīgi lasiet pamācību 
un sekojiet montāžas instrukcijām. Bagāžas statīvam jābūt stin-
gri piestiprinātam pie mašīnas jumta. Pēc 10 minūšu brauciena 
un ik pēc 100 jūdzēm braucot pa sliktiem un līkumainiem ceļiem 
pārbaudiet iekārtas drošību. Vienmēr pārbaudiet vai bagāžas 
pamats katrā jūsu mašīnas pusē ir pilnībā piestiprināts korpusa 
stiprajām metāla daļām(tas ir pats svarīgākais, sevišķi gadījumos 
kad mašīnai ir tikai divas vai trīs durvis. Transporta līdzekļa ražotāju 
rokasgrāmatā pārbaudiet ieteikumus par maksimālo kravas lielumu 
jumta bagāžai. Starppriekšējoun aizmugurējostieni vienlīdzīgi 
sadalītas 150 mārciņas parasti ir maksimālais atļautais svars. 
Ņemiet vērā arī stieņu smagumu (8kg) (piemēram, maksimālais 
svars transporta līdzekļa jumta bagāžai, 75 kg ietilpība 75-8=67kg)- 
nekad nepārsniedziet jumta bagāžas maksimālo noslodzes spēju, 
ņemiet vērā arī papildu slodzi uz stieņiem (piemēram, velosipēda 
pārvadāšanas aprīkojums 3kg +velosipēds 10kg). Atsevišķām 
kravām tiek izgatavoti īpaši piederumi (piemēram, slēpēm vai 
velosipēdu pārvadāšanas aprīkojumam), ir ieteicams tos lietot kad 
vien tie ir pieejami. Piemērojiet savu braukšanas ātrumu kravai, 
kas tiek pārvadāta. Lielas kravas(tādas kā vindsērfinga dēļi, koka 
paneļi, gultas karkasi, un citi) rada ievērojamu šķērsli vējam, tam 
nepieciešama īpaša uzmanība: - Lietojiet tikai vislabākās kvalitātes 
siksnas (savienojiet iekārtu vai kravas siksnas) nedrīkst pieļaut 
vaļīgas saites- lietojiet atbilstošu jumta bagāžai nepieciešamo siks-
nu skaitu – ilgas noslodzes gadījumā piestipriniet kravas priekšējo 
galu buferim. Saglabājiet šīs instrukcijas lietošanai nākotnē.
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Yapılmaması gerekenler : 1) Aşırı fazla yük- 2) Kötü ve 
sarsıntılı yollar - 3) Hızlı kalkış - 4) Ani fren - 5) Yükleri denge-
siz yerleştirmek - 6) Yükleri kötü bağlamak 7) Fazla uzun Yük 
- 8) Yük bağlantılarını kısa aralıklarla düzenli kontrol ediniz.

DİKKAT : öncelikle güvenlik ve kullanım klavuzunu dik-
katle okuyunuz. Araç tavan taşıma sistemlerimiz uzun süren 
araştırma sonucu titizlikle üretilmiştir ve fabrika üretim 
hatasına 100% garantilidir. DİKKAT:KULLANIM KILAVUZUNA 
UYULMADAN YAPILAN MONTAJLARDAN ARAÇ TAVANI ZA-
RAR GÖREBİLİR VE YÜK KAYMASI OLUŞABİLİR. Otomobil 
üreticileri modellerinde değişiklikler yapabilirler,öncelikle 
bağlantı kelepçelerinin her iki taraftan yeterli tutuna-
bilmesi lazım bunu iterek ve çekerek kontrol edebilirsiniz.
(özellikle tek kapılı araçların arka taraf bağlantılarına dik-
kat ediniz). Araç tavan taşıma sistemleri ne kadar kuvvetli 
olursa olsun önemli olan araç bağlantı yerleridir. Özellikle 
yeterli tutunduğunu kontrol ediniz. araç tavan taşıma sis-
temleri kullanıcı tarafından monte edileceğinden yanlış 
montajdan oluşacak zararlardan şirketimiz sorumlu 
değildir. Aracınız ile hareket etmeden , bir kaç kilometre 
sonra ve her 200 kilometrede kontrol ediniz. Azami yük 
için aracınızın kullanım kılavuzuna başvurunuz,araç tavan 
taşıma sistemlerinin toplam yükünü ( 2X8 Kg ) eklemeyi 
unutmayınız. Taşıyacağınız eşyalar için özel üretilmiş akse-
suarlar kullanınız.( örneğin:bisiklet taşıyıcı ) Sürüşünüzü 
yükünüze göre ayarlayınız Bazı yükler ( örneğin:Su sporları 
ekipmanları , Yatak veya benzeri uzun malzemeler ) daha 
çok rüzgar keser bundan dolayı daha çok önem arz eder. 
Sadece kaliteli ve yeterli aralıklarla bandaj kullanınız. elastiki 
bandajlar kullanmayınız. Lütfen kullanım kılavuzunu ve araç 
tavan taşıma sistemlerini güvenli bir şekilde saklayınız.
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Reeglid teelolekuks: 
Vältige : 1) Ülekoormamist - 2) Kehvi teid - 3) Järsku kiirendust - 
4) Äkilisi peatusi - 5) Ebaühtlast koormamist 6) Koormate väära 
kinnitamist - 7) Liiga suuri koormaid 8) Pidevalt kontrollige, et 
koorem oleks kindlalt kinnitatud raami ja raam auto külge. 

HOIATUS: Meie raam on loodud suurima hoolega ja garantee-
ritud kõigi materjalist või tootmisest põhjustatud tõrgete vastu. 
Ostja kinnitab, et tootja ei oma mingit kontrolli oma toodete 
kinnitamise üle auto külge või esemete kinnitamise üle tootja 
toote külge. Sellest lähtuvalt ei saa tootja võtta mingit vastu-
tust ühegi mingile varale tekitatud kahju eest, mis on tekkinud 
tema toodete väärast kinnitamisest või kasutusest. Lugege 
ja jälgige monteerimis- ja kinnitamisjuhiseid hoolikalt enne 
toote kasutamist. Raamid peavad katusel täiesti kindlalt kin-
nitatud olema. Kontrollige kinnituse kindlust pärast mõnda 
kilomeetrit sõitu ja kehval pinnasel või käänulisel teel sõites 
iga 150 kilomeetri tagant. Alati veenduge, et klambrid oleks 
mõlemal pool autot mõne kere tugeva metallosa all kinni 
(see on eriti tähtis kahe- või kolmeukseliste autode puhul). 
Kontrollige sõiduki käsiraamatust maksimaalse soovitata-
va koormuse kohta. Ühtlaselt esimese ja tagumise raua vahel 
jaotatuna on tavaline maksimaalne lubatud raskus 75 kg. - Ar-
vestage ka raudade raskusega (8 kg) (nt sõiduki maks. katuse-
koormus 75 kg - koorem 75 - 8 = 67 kg) – Kunagi ärge ületage 
sõiduki katusel maks. lubatud raskust, arvestage kindlasti ka 
raudadel asuv muud raskust (nt rattaraam 3 kg + jalgratas 10 
kg). Mõnede koormate jaoks on kavandatud eraldi lisasead-
med (näiteks suuskade või rattaraamid). Kui võimalik, siis on 
soovitatav neid kasutada. Kohandage sõidukiirust vastavalt 
koormale. Kogukad koormad (nagu näiteks surfilauad, lauad, 
voodiraamid, jne) tekitavad olulise õhutakistuse, mis vajab 
eraldi tähelepanu: −Kasutage vaid tippkvaliteediga rihmasid 
(kinnitussüsteeme või koormarihmasid). Vältige bendžinööre −
Kasutage raami jaoks vajalik arv rihmasid −Pikemate koormate 
puhul kinnitage koorma eesosa põrkeraua külge. Hoidke need 
juhised hilisemaks puhuks alles
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